

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**MISCELLANEOUS PETITION (L) NO. 23761 OF 2021
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 245 OF 2021**

Nirmala Devi Agarwalla & Anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

Om Prakash Bajla & Ors. ... Respondents

Ms.Asmita Sarangdhar a/w Sunitha Nayak, Ms. Sonali Patil for the Petitioners.

Ms. Vijaya Ingule a/w Rupesh Mandhare and Shruti Bhavsar i/b Sean Wassoodew for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 18th NOVEMBER, 2021.

P.C. :

1 The learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners states that the Transfer Petition has been permitted to be filed by the Supreme Court vide order dated 25.10.2021. In the meantime, the further proceedings in the above Testamentary Petition No.245 of 2021 has remain stayed.

2 In view thereof the above matter is adjourned sine-die awaiting the orders of the Supreme Court.

3 Liberty is granted to the parties to mention the matter once the Supreme Court has taken decision on the Transfer Petition.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)