

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION  
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION (L) NO. 23761 OF 2021  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 245 OF 2021**

Nirmala Devi Agarwalla

W/o Bajrang Prasad Agarwal & Anr

...Petitioners

Versus

Om Prakash Bajla & Ors

...Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19579 OF 2022**

-----  
Mr. Siddharth Ingule for Petitioner No. 1.

Mr. Anil D'souza i/b Kartik V. for Petitioner No. 2.

Mr. S. A. Bhalwal and Usha Singh i/b Vyas & Bhalwal for Respondent No. 2.  
-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 01<sup>ST</sup> APRIL, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. The present Interim Application (L) No. 19579 Of 2022 seeks transposition of the Applicant as party Respondent in the captioned Miscellaneous Petition.

2. Heard Learned Counsel for the parties. Submission of Learned Counsel for the Applicant is that the Applicant was joined as a party Petitioner without the Applicant's consent. It is thus transposition is sought. There is no objection to this application. Hence, the same is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) which reads thus.

*“(a) That the Hon'ble Court may be pleased to transpose the Applicant as Party Respondent in the Miscellaneous Petition No. 23761 of 2021.”*

3. Amendments to be carried out within a period of one weeks from today.

4. Learned Counsel for Respondent No. 2 seeks two weeks time to file an Affidavit in Reply. Let all other Respondents who seek to propose the Miscellaneous Petition also file their respective Affidavits in Reply within a period of two weeks.

5. Affidavit in Rejoinder to be filed within a period of one week thereafter.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**